
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 28 May 2021 

 

Agenda 

Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-
Committee 

Thursday, 3 June 2021 at 6.30 pm 

 

This meeting will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance.  Members of the Committee 

will assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 

 T. Archer (Chairman) and M. A. Brunt (Leader)  

 T. Schofield V. H. Lewanski 

 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect the Chair of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect the Vice-Chair of the Commercial Ventures Executive 
Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22 

 

3.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2021 as a 
correct record. 

 

6.   Shareholder Actions - Companies Performance Update - 
Spring 2021 

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 To review the Companies Performance Update .- Spring 2021 
reviewed by Overview & Scrutiny Committee 18 March 2021 

 

7.   INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 3 JUNE 2021   

8.   PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS - 3 JUNE 2021   

9.   LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 3 
JUNE 2021  

 

10.   Exempt Business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and 

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 



11.   SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - COMPANIES PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE EXEMPT  

 

12.   Any other business  

 
To consider any other urgent business. 

 

 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held 
at the Remote - Virtual Meeting on  
Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors T. Schofield and V. H. Lewanski 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
Also present: Councillors N. D. Harrison 
 

 
38 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 November 2020 as a correct record and 
RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 November 2020 as a correct record and the minutes would be signed as 
soon as reasonably practical. 

 
39 Apologies for absence  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Brunt. 

 
40 Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
41 Investment and Company Governance Implementation  

 
Councillor T Archer, Executive Member for Investment and Companies, introduced the 
Council’s Investment and Company Governance and Restructuring Implementation 
Briefing Note and confirmed it provided the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee with a overview and summary of plans for the Council’s commercial 
structures, as approved at the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee 
meeting of 30 January 2020. 

Kirsty Jane Hill presented the prepared briefing note to the Sub-Committee, including 
the background to the current context, the previously approved decision, and intended 
structure, operational model and governance arrangements. It was identified that, 
whilst no further decisions were required at this time, due to the delay in 
implementation from the time of the decision, it was considered to be good practice to 
again note the details of the decision. 

An observation was raised by Cllr Harrison regarding the proposed holding company 
structure, as set out in the briefing note. It was identified that Surrey County Council 
had previously utilised a similar structure, but had subsequentially unwound it 
following encountering challenges related to the details of their arrangements. 
Attention was drawn to the benefits of limiting complexity wherever possible, such as 
regarding intermediary companies within the structure, and it was suggested that 

5

Agenda Item 5



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, Thursday, 29th April, 2021  

officers and Members seek to discuss with Surrey County Council their recent 
experiences. 

Cllr Archer confirmed that officers and Members would seek to engage with Surrey 
County Council re. their experiences and discuss any issues encountered.  

A query was raised by Cllr Harrison regarding the diagram on page 10, seeking 
additional information regarding the reference to the 5-case business model, the future 
role of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee and the operation of the 
Shareholder Panel. 

It was identified that the role of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee 
was yet to be confirmed, but that it might undertake the role of the Shareholder Panel, 
subject to review of terms of reference. It was identified that in addition to the current 
membership of the Sub-Committee, it was intended that additional persons, such as 
non-executive directors, would be invited to attend to provide additional expertise and 
information where appropriate. 

Regarding the 5-case business model, this was identified to be a widely used industry 
standard model, as used by institutions such as the NHS and Welsh government, and 
took account of a range of factors, including strategic and socio-economic elements, 
commercial considerations, financial and management factors. 

It was identified that the business model would be anticipated to be compatible with 
the Council’s existing governance arrangements, but would also provide additional 
ease of understanding with external partners. It was noted that in the event of changes 
to existing governance arrangements, this would be undertaken through appropriate 
decision making avenues. 

It was supported that additional written responses would be provided regarding the 
points raised, following the meeting. 

RESOLVED, the briefing note was noted. 

 
42 Exempt Business  

 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that:  

i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and  

ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
43 Investment and Company Governance Implementation - EXEMPT  

 
No exempt matters were raised for discussion. 
 

44 Any other business  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.54 pm 
 

6

Agenda Item 5



 

Signed off by Director of Commercial and 
Investment 

Author Tom Borer, Policy Officer 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276717 

Email tom.borer@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk  

To Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Executive Member Portfolio Holder for Investment 
and Companies 

 

Key Decision Required No 

Wards Affected All Wards 

 

Subject Companies Performance Update – Spring 2021 

 

Recommendations 

1. To note the Spring 2021 Companies Performance Update, as set out in the 
report, and to make any observations for consideration by the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To consider the performance of companies owned or part-owned by the Council, as of 
Spring 2021 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an overview of the performance of the companies currently owned, or 
part-owned, by the Council. 

These companies currently consist of Greensand Holdings Limited, Horley Business Park 
Development LLP, and Pathway for Care Limited.  

All these companies are currently considered to be performing overall in line with the 
Council’s current objectives and expectations. 

Additional commercially sensitive supporting information is detailed in the exempt report 
set out in the Part 2 section of this agenda. 

 

7

Agenda Item 6



Statutory Powers 

1. Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 gives local authorities a general power of 
competence that enables them to do anything that a private individual is entitled to 
do, as long as it is not expressly prohibited by other legislation. Section 4 of the same 
Act directs that anything which is done for purely commercial purposes should be 
done though a company structure. 

2. Companies and LLPs are governed by the Companies Act 2006; The Limited Liability 
Partnerships Act 2000; and The Limited Liability Partnerships Regulations 2001 (as 
amended principally by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Application of Companies 
Act 2006) Regulations 2009. 

Background 

3. Local Authorities face ongoing financial challenges in recent years, due to a 
combination of reductions in central government funding, and increasing demand on 
services in many areas. Whilst Reigate and Banstead Borough Council has 
maintained a generally strong financial position, it remains essential for the Council 
to generate income beyond its statutory funding, if it is to continue to deliver and 
maintain the high level of services it currently provides and has planned to continue 
to provide as part of the Corporate Plan 2020-2025. 

4. Whilst the Council pursued commercial activities before 2019, there was a 
Commercial Governance Review in 2018. Following that review, the activities have 
been overseen by the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, and 
integrated within the Council’s wider Service and Financial Planning. 

5. These activities take place within financial limits set out as part of the Council’s 
budget and capital programme. 

6. To support good governance of the Council’s companies, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee receive regular 
updates on the performance of these companies. 

7. The last full update was considered in Autumn 2020.  

Key Information 

8. As identified in the Executive Summary, the Council currently owns or part-owns 
three companies. These are Greensand Holdings Limited, Horley Business Park 
Development LLP, and Pathway for Care Limited.  

9. All these companies are currently considered to be performing in line with the 
Council’s current objectives and expectations. 

10. More detail of the current status and performance of the Council’s interest in each 
company is set out below. 

Greensand Holdings Limited 

11. Greensand Holdings Limited is a property investment and development company, 
established to facilitate the Council’s property investment activities. It is wholly owned 
by the Council. The creation of the company was authorised by the Executive on 15 
September 2016. 

8

Agenda Item 6



12. The company was initially funded through a loan from the Council. It generates an 
income from one of its property holdings and provides an income to the Council 
through interest on the loan. 

13. The company has received £13,258,009 in loan funding from the Council.  

14. The company currently holds one active property, which provides a rental income 
sufficient for the company to meet its loan obligations to the Council. 

15. The current Directors of the company are William Pallett, Derek Beck and Councillor 
R. Michalowski. 

16. The company, from a shareholder perspective, is currently judged to be performing 
well. 

17. The Directors’ Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
December 2019 for Greensand Holdings Limited were provided as Annex 1 to the 
Companies Performance Update – Autumn 2020. The reports for the year ended 31 
December 2020 have not yet been prepared. 

18. Additional details are available in the exempt report set out in the Part 2 section of 
this agenda. 

Horley Business Park Development Limited Liability Partnership 

19. Horley Business Park Development LLP is a joint venture which was set up to bring 
forward planning, and subsequent development, of employment land in the Horley 
area. The creation of the company was authorised by the Executive on 15 October 
2015, and a joint venture with Millhill Properties (Horley) Limited and Berwick Hill 
Properties Limited was established in 2016. 

20. The partnership is funded through loans from the Council and its partners. It does 
not currently generate a profit, but is working towards the future development of the 
proposed Horley Business Park as a long term project. 

21. Future plans are being revised in light of the occurrence of Covid-19, but progress 
continues to be made. 

22. As per the question and response at Council on 11 February, a number of trees on 
land owned by Millhill Properties were felled in November 2020, without the 
knowledge or approval of the Council. As identified, there is a limited amount that 
can be shared at this time regarding the Council’s relationship with Millhill, but as 
noted in February, the Council has acted via the Tree Preservation Process and is 
cooperating with the Police and Forestry Commission. 

23. The Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 
for Horley Business Park Development LLP were provided as Annex 2 to the 
Companies Performance Update – Autumn 2020. The reports for the year ended 31 
December 2020 have not yet been published. 

24. Additional details are available in the exempt report set out in the Part 2 section of 
this agenda. 

 
Pathway for Care Limited 

25. Pathway for Care Limited provides supporting living facilities and support for their 
residents at a number of sites in the borough and surrounding areas. As a 

9

Agenda Item 6



shareholder, the Council is able to provide local expertise and experience in 
supporting vulnerable residents. The creation of the company was authorised by the 
Executive on 14 July 2016. 

26. The Council is a minority shareholder in the company, with the majority shareholding 
held by Transforming Healthcare Group Limited. The Council has the right to appoint 
a director to the board of the company. 

27. The Council also holds £1.1m redeemable preference shares in the company, 
redeemable in April 2023, which were converted from the Council’s £1.1m loan to 
the company. When redeemed, these will provide a capital receipt for the Council, 
subject to the company holding sufficient funds to honour the redemption at that time. 

28. The Council also stands to receive income from any dividends paid by the company. 
Total dividends are stipulated to be 50% of net profits generated by the company, 
subject to cash flow. Whilst the company has been investing in growing its services, 
it had not generated a profit until last year, and therefore had not yet provided a 
dividend income to the Council. Over 2020, the company reduced its voids, revised 
its operating model and consistently generated a monthly profit. 

29. The company reported retained earnings of £8,623 for the year to 31 July 2020. This 
represents a net profit and will be monitored with regard to the coming year’s 
earnings to ensure the Council’s preference shares in the company are repaid when 
funds are available for distribution.   

30. The current Directors of the company are Paul Green, Warren Richards; and 
Councillor V. Lewanski, the Council appointed Director. 

31. The Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2020 for 
Pathway for Care Limited are provided as Annex 1 to this item. 

32. Additional details are available in the exempt report set out in the Part 2 section of 
this agenda. 

Forthcoming Business 

33. The Council is currently developing Part 2 of its Commercial Strategy. This will help 
set out the Council’s approach to further investments. 

34. As individual projects are developed, these will be brought forward for consideration 
by relevant committees, and will be available for scrutiny as required. 

RBBC Limited 

35. RBBC Limited was incorporated on 30 September 2020 following the dissolution of 
the original RBBC Limited.  It was created for the purpose of preserving the name to 
allow the Council to use the company name in the future.  The directors, appointed 
for incorporation purposes, are the Director of People and the Director of Place.  The 
company is inactive. 

Legal Implications 

36. There are no direct legal implications of this report. 

10

Agenda Item 6



37. Where are decisions are made which effect the Council’s companies, the legal 
implications of these decisions will be considered as part of the decision making 
process in each case. 

Financial Implications 

38. There are no direct financial implications of this report. The Council’s annual 
statement of accounts incorporates the financial position of its companies as part of 
its group financial statements. 

39. Where are decisions are made which effect the Council’s companies, the financial 
implications of these decisions will be considered as part of the decision making 
process in each case. 

Equalities Implications  

40. The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have 

due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited under the Act; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 

characteristics and people who do not; 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 

people who do not. 

41. The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: age; 

disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy/maternity; race; religion/faith; sex and 

sexual orientation. In addition, marriage and civil partnership status applies to the 

first part of the duty. 

42. There are no direct equalities implications of this report, however an awareness of 

the Council’s obligations with respect to these duties should form part of the 

consideration of this report. 

43. Where are decisions are made which effect the Council’s companies, the equalities 
implications of these decisions will be considered as part of the decision making 
process in each case. 

44. The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee shall generally have regard to 
the obligations of the Equality Act (2010) in conducting its role as the representative 
of the Council as a shareholder or partner in companies owned or part-owned by the 
Council. 

Communication Implications 

45. There are no direct communication implications as a result of this report. However, 
as identified in the Commercial Governance Framework, the Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee shall have regard for the Local Authorities (Companies) 
Order 1995, which sets out the rights for authorities and individual Members to 
receive company specific information. 

11

Agenda Item 6



Risk Management Considerations 

46. All commercial ventures and investment activities contain an element of risk, and the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee shall consider these as part of the 
decision making process for any future decisions relating to companies owned or 
part-owned by the Council. 

47. In monitoring the performance of companies owned or part-owned by the Council, 
the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee has regard to the fiduciary duty 
the Council owes to its rate and local tax payers, to the public law requirements to 
exercise the general power of competence for a proper purpose, and the 
requirements of the Commercial Governance Framework which forms part of the 
terms of reference of the sub-committee. 

Policy Framework 

48. The recommendations of this report are consistent with the Council’s Policy 
Framework. 

49. All actions undertaken by the Council shall have regard to the objectives of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan and supporting policy framework, unless otherwise 
specified by statute.   

 

12

Agenda Item 6



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



This page is intentionally left blank

30


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Shareholder Actions - Companies Performance Update - Spring 2021
	Annex 1 - Pathway for Care Limited Accounts 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
3 June 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

COMMERCIAL VENTURES EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held at the 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on 3 June 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors T. Archer (Chair following item 1), T. Schofield (Vice-Chair following 
item 2), M. A. Brunt (Leader) and V. H. Lewanski. 
 
Also present: Councillors C. M. Neame 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor T. Archer be appointed Chair of the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
Following this item, Councillor T. Archer took the Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor T. Schofield be appointed Vice-Chair of the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22.   
 
 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 

 

 

6.   SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE - 
SPRING 2021 

The Sub-Committee considered information on the performance of companies 
owned or part-owned by the Council, as of Spring 2021, and as considered by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 18 March 2021. 
 
No further questions or concerns were raised, and there were no additional 
observations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Companies Performance Update – Spring 2021 be noted. 
 



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
3 June 2021 Minutes 

 

 
 

7.   INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 3 JUNE 2021 

There were no Investment Opportunity matters to be considered. 
 
 

8.   PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS - 3 JUNE 2021 

There were no Property Acquisitions matters to be considered. 
 
 

9.   LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 3 JUNE 2021 

There were no Loans, Grants and Draw Down Agreements matters to be 
considered. 
 
 

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that:  
i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and  
ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

11.   SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
EXEMPT 

The Sub-Committee considered exempt information on the performance of 
companies owned or part-owned by the Council, as of Spring 2021, and as 
considered by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 18 March 2021. 
 
No further questions or concerns were raised, and there were no additional 
observations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt information regarding the Companies Performance 
Update – Spring 2021 be noted. 
 
 

12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business was raised. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 6.40 pm 
 


